A1 rating means that the risk of default for the investors and the policy holder is deemed to be very low.

Not rated balances relate to petty cash amounts.

Market risk – cash flow interest rate risk
The Group had outstanding borrowing of £25,000,000 at year end as disclosed in note 20. These were loans taken out with
Barclays to facilitate the purchase of public houses.

The Group’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. Longer-term borrowings are
therefore usually at fixed rates. At 27 December 2020, the Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank
borrowings at variable interest rates. Other borrowings are at fixed interest rates. The exposure to interest rates for the Group’s
cash at bank and short-term deposits is considered immaterial.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/- 1% on
borrowings in the period. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market
conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate on borrowings for each period. All other
variables are held constant.

Profit for the year Equity

+1% –1% +1% –1%

27 December 2020 (317) 317 (317) 317

29 December 2019 (285) 285 (285) 285

Credit risk
The risk of financial loss due to a counter party’s failure to honour its obligations arises principally in relation to transactions
where the Group provides goods and services on deferred payment terms and deposits surplus cash.

Group policies are aimed at minimising losses and deferred terms are only granted to customers who demonstrate an
appropriate payment history and satisfy credit worthiness procedures. Individual customers are subject to credit limits to control
debt exposure. Credit insurance is taken out where appropriate for wholesale customers and goods may also be sold on a cash